LEGISLATIVE KILK

File ID No. _
Introduction Date 12-6:2011
Enactment No. [|—2 545
Enactment Date [ 2 —(d— 1]
By 12
OAKLAND UN  £D SCH( | C
Office of the Board of Education
December 14, 2011
To: Board of Education
From: Tony Smith, Ed.D., Superintendent
Timothy E. White, Assistant Superintendent of Planning «. .+.cuugeivans,
Building & Grounds and Custodial Services
Subject: Change Order No. 1 with Summerhill Electric for Cole New Portable
Installation Project in an amount of $11,804.88 increasing the current
contract from $58,000.00 to $69,804.88.
ACTION REQUESTED

Authorize the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute Change
Order No. 1 on behalf of the District with Summerhill Electric for additional work due to
District requested improvements and DSA or Agency requested changes to Cole New
Portable Installation Project in the amount not to exceed $11,804.88 increasing the
current contract amount from $58,000.00 to $69,804.88.

BACKGR MNTTAITY

The scope ot work for the original contract was to provide modernization construction services
for the «Project». Funding for the project is Developer Fee Fund (Fund 25).

All costs associated with this change order have been thoroughly monitored and
documented by the Architect, Inspector of Record, and Project Manager.

All changes pertaining to this change order, amount to 20.35 of original contract sum,
have been categorized as to source. Percentage figures relate amount of change (by
source), to the original contract sum of $58,000.00.

Changes due to Untoreseen Condition Amount § Percent %
(Preliminary Change Ovder No. 1) $3,577.08

Design Error or Omission

(Preliminary Change Order No. J5) $8,227.80

TOTAL $11,804.88 20.35%




DISCUSSION

The work added by this change order includes:

Item No. | Description Reason Requested by
PCO 1 Saw cut broken asphalt Change Due to Unforeseen | District
area at trenching line, from | Condition
main building to portable
and replace/repair asphalt. | Reason: Existing asphalt
conditions were in poor
condition and additional
saw cutting and asphalt
was necessary to repair
asphalt conditions
PCO 5 Trenching of additional 90 | Change Due to Design Architect
linear feet for power, Error

intrusion and alarm.

Reason: Drawings indicate
approximately 350 linear
feet of trenching required
for utility connections.
Contractor began work and
verified that there was an
additional 90 linear feet
required. Location of the
portable classroom had
also impacted the original
distance indicated.

Under a separate series of actions not related to this change order approval, the District
will review and adjust the consultant fees to acknowledge costs resulting from their errors
and omissions.

Original Contract Sum:
Sum of previously approved Change Orders:

Contract sum prior to this Change Order:

Cost of current «Agreement Type»
New Contract Sum:

Current Change Order(s) as % of contract

Contract completion date as of this Change Order No. 1

$58,000.00
$0.00
$58,000.00
$11.804.88
$69,804.88
20.35

NA




RECOMMENDATION

. Authorize the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute Change
Order No. 1 on behalf of the District with Summerhill Electric for additional work due to
District requested improvements and DSA or Agency requested changes to Cole New
Portable Installation Project in the amount not to exceed $11,804.88 increasing the
current contract amount from $58,000.00 to $69,804.88.

All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally
stated.

FUNDING SOURCE

The funding source for this change order is the Developer Fee Fund (Fund 25). The
scope of work is included in the Board of Education approved total budget for the Cole
New Portable Installation Project. The tot: budget for this project is $69,804.88.

ATTACHMENT
Change Order No. 1 which includes: Cole New Portable Installation Project PCO
(Preliminary Change Order) Number: 1 and 5.

Key Code: 1099000830-6271 Authorize the President and Secretary of the Board to enter
into and execute Change Order No. 1 on behalf of the District with Summerhill Electric
for additional work due to District requested improvements and DSA or Agency
requested changes to Cole New Portable Installation Project in the amount not to exceed
$11,804.88 increasing the current contract amount from $58,000.00 to $69,804.88.


















